Received: 01/22/2020



Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 4 Irving Place New York NY 10003 www.conEd.com

January 22, 2020

Honorable Michelle L. Phillips Secretary New York State Public Service Commission 3 Empire State Plaza, 19th Floor Albany, New York 12223

RE: Cases 19-E-0065, Con Edison's Electric Rate Plan

Dear Secretary Phillips:

Ordering Clause No. 2 of the Public Service Commission's <u>Order Adopting Terms of Joint Proposal and Establishing Electric and Gas Rate Plan</u>, issued and effective January 16, 2020, in Cases 19-E-0065 and 19-E-0066 (the "Rate Order"), directed Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. (the "Company") to file supplements cancelling the tariff amendments and supplements that were filed to amend the Company's electric rate schedules, P.S.C. No. 10 – Electricity and P.S.C. No. 12 – Electricity.

Accordingly, the Company is submitting for filing Supplement No. 66 to P.S.C. No. 10 – Electricity and Supplement No. 28 to P.S.C. No. 12 – Electricity. These supplements cancel the tariff leaves and supplements filed in Case 19-E-0065. Also included in Supplement No. 66 is the cancellation of the Competitive Metering Addendum No. 1. The Commission's <u>Order Terminating Metering Programs</u>, issued and effective February 8, 2019, in Case 18-E-0595, terminated the Meter Service Provider and Meter Data Service Provider programs. In addition, the Rate Order eliminated all competitive metering charges.

Sincerely,

/s/ William A. Atzl, Jr.
Director
Rate Engineering Department